

BY: Commerce and Government Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 835

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in lines 4, 5, and 7, in each instance, strike “an agency or” and substitute “a”; strike beginning with “requiring” in line 9 down through “fund;” in line 10; in line 14, after “projects” insert “and specifications”; in line 15, after “plan;” insert “specifying the source of moneys in the Fund;”; and in line 22, after “Management;” insert “authorizing the Department of Budget and Management to conduct emergency procurements under certain circumstances; authorizing the Secretary of Budget and Management to create new programs to implement the provisions of this Act;”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, strike beginning with “AN” in line 32 down through “OR” in line 33 and substitute “A”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 4, after line 5, insert:

“(M) (1) “UNIT” MEANS AN AGENCY OR UNIT OF THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH OF STATE GOVERNMENT.

(2) “UNIT” DOES NOT INCLUDE A PUBLIC INSTITUTION OF HIGHER EDUCATION.”;

in line 7, strike “of the Executive Branch of the State government”; strike beginning with “AN” in line 10 down through “GOVERNMENT” in line 11 and substitute “A UNIT”; in line 11, strike “THE DEVELOPMENT OF”; in lines 12 and 13, strike “§§ 3-410.1 AND 3-410.2” and substitute “§ 3-410.1”; and in line 19, strike “of government in the Executive Branch of State government”.

(Over)

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 5, in line 15, strike “AGENCY OR”; and in the same line, strike “OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT”.

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 6, in line 7, strike “THEIR” and substitute “ITS”; in line 8, strike “AN AGENCY OR” and substitute “A”; in the same line, strike “IF THEY” and substitute “PROJECTS WHICH”; in line 10, strike “AGENCY”; in the same line, strike “PROJECTS” and substitute “PROJECT”; in line 11, strike “AN AGENCY’S OR” and substitute “A”; in line 14, after “PROJECTS” insert “AND SPECIFICATIONS”; strike beginning with “FUNDING” in line 17 down through “FUND” in line 19 and substitute “THE CHIEF SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OVERSEEING THE IMPLEMENTATION OF MAJOR INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS REGARDLESS OF FUND SOURCE.”

(E) EXPENDITURES FOR MAJOR INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE CHIEF WHO SHALL APPROVE EXPENDITURES ONLY WHEN THOSE PROJECTS ARE CONSISTENT WITH STATEWIDE PLANS, POLICIES, AND STANDARDS.

(F) (1) THE CHIEF SHALL APPROVE FUNDING FOR MAJOR INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY PROJECTS ONLY WHEN THOSE PROJECTS ARE SUPPORTED BY AN APPROVED SYSTEMS DEVELOPMENT LIFE CYCLE PLAN.

(2) THE CHIEF MAY APPROVE FUNDING INCREMENTALLY CONSISTENT WITH THE SYSTEMS DEVELOPMENT LIFE CYCLE PLAN”;

and in line 22, after “TECHNOLOGY” insert “DEVELOPMENT”.

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 7, in line 6, strike “AND”; in line 8, after “SECTION” insert “; AND”

(6) GENERAL FUNDS APPROPRIATED FOR MAJOR INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY PROJECTS OF ANY UNIT THAT:

(I) ARE UNENCUMBERED AND UNEXPENDED AT THE END OF A FISCAL YEAR;

(II) HAVE BEEN ABANDONED; OR

(III) HAVE BEEN WITHHELD BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OR
THE SECRETARY”;

and in line 26, after “SECTION;” insert “AND”.

On pages 7 and 8, strike beginning with the semicolon in line 29 on page 7 through “PLAN” in line 3 on page 8.

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 8, strike beginning with “PART” in line 17 down through “TITLE” in line 18 and substitute “TITLE 7, SUBTITLE 2, PART II OF THIS ARTICLE”; in the same line, strike the colon; in line 19, strike “(I)”; in the same line, strike “IS SUBMITTED”; in line 20, strike “WHERE” and substitute “FOR WHICH”; in line 21, after “INCREASED” insert “BY MORE THAN 5% OR \$250,000”; strike beginning with “FOR” in line 21 down through “BEEN” in line 24 and substitute “SHALL BE”; in line 25, strike “60-DAY” and substitute “30-DAY”; and in line 26, after “(K)” insert “THE FUND MAY BE USED FOR:

(1) MAJOR INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS;

OR

(2) AS PROVIDED IN SUBSECTION (L) OF THIS SECTION.

(L)”.

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 9, in line 1, strike “(L)” and substitute “(M)”; in the same line, strike “ANY AGENCY,” and substitute “A”; in the same line, strike the second comma; in line 3, strike “(K)” and substitute “(L)”; and in line 4, strike “(M)” and substitute “(N)”.

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 13, in line 25, after “That” insert “the Department of Budget and Management is

(Over)

authorized to conduct emergency procurements to obtain the necessary resources to implement the provisions of this Act.

SECTION 5. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Secretary of Budget and Management may create new programs to implement the provisions of this Act.

SECTION 6. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That “.